
1

BEDFORDSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

Members of Audit and Standards Committee.

Bedford Borough Councillors: M Headley

Central Bedfordshire Councillors: F Chapman, J Chatterley, P Downing and P Duckett

Luton Borough Councillors: Y Waheed

A meeting of Audit and Standards Committee will be held at Conference Room, Fire and 
Rescue Service Headquarters, Kempston, Bedford MK42 7NR on Friday, 6 July 2018 
starting at 10.00 am.

John Atkinson
Secretary/Monitoring Officer

A G E N D A

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

1.  Apologies
2.  Election of Vice Chair Chair
3.  Declarations of Disclosable 

Pecuniary and Other 
Interests

Members are requested to 
disclose the existence and 
nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and any other 
interests as required by the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct 
(see note below).

4.  Communications (Pages 3 - 18)
5.  Minutes To confirm minutes of the 

meeting held on 28 March 2018
(Pages 19 - 26)

6.  Review of Terms of 
Reference

Secretary/Monitoring 
Officer

To consider a report
(Pages 27 - 32)

7.  Annual Audit Fees 2018/19 Ernst & Young To consider a report
(Pages 33 - 38)

8.  Internal Audit Annual 
Report

RSM To consider a report
(Pages 39 - 52)

Public Document Pack



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

2

9.  Internal Audit Progress 
Report

RSM To consider a report
(Pages 53 - 60)

10.  Audit Results Report - 
Results of 2017/18 audit 

including any matters 
outstanding

Ernst & Young To consider a report
(Pages 61 - 106)

11.  Draft 2017/18 Annual 
Governance Statement, 

Statement of Accounts and 
Letter of Representation

HFT To consider a report
(Pages 107 - 218)

12.  Audit and Governance 
Action Plan Monitoring - 
Exception Report and 

Summary Analysis

ACO To consider a report
(Pages 219 - 224)

13.  Review of Code of 
Conduct and Annual 
Report on Standards

Secretary/Monitoring 
Officer

To consider a report
(Pages 225 - 226)

14.  Corporate Risk Register HSDA To consider a report
(
[...]
 the 
Independent Office for Police Conduct to agree on the action 
taken once a super-compliant has been made. HMICFRS 
may also choose to undertake a further inspection.

Fire and rescue service inspection programme and framework
HMICFRS has also consulted on a proposed inspection 
programme and framework for 2018/19, following the 
decision to create an ‘independent inspection regime for fire 
and rescue authorities.’ HMICFRS will inspect all 45 FRSs in 
England, assessing: 

•• operational services;  

•• service efficiency; and 

•• organisational effectiveness. 

Each service inspected will be graded on three principle 
questions (relating to efficiency, effectiveness and people) 
that underpin the overall inspection programme. For 
each service, HMICFRS may choose to provide an overall 
judgement, yet this approach is to be piloted. 

A super-compliant is: ‘a complaint made to HM 
Chief Inspector of Constabulary, that a feature, 
or combination of features, of policing… by one 
or more than one police force is, or appears to be, 
significantly harming the interests of the public.’ 

Page 6



As part of the inspections, HMICFRS will take into account 
the content of each FRSs integrated risk management plan 
and if evidence is identified that ‘decisions and activities of 
those within the fire and rescue authority, police, fire and 
crime commissioner, locally elected mayors and, in London, 
the Mayor’s Office inhibit the efficiency and effectiveness 
of the chief fire officer’ the inspectorate may undertake a 
standalone corporate governance inspection. 

Inspections will commence in the summer. Following 
completion of inspections of all 45 services HMICFRS will 
publish a report identifying the outcomes.  

Questions for committee’s consideration

Have you considered the resource requirements of the 
new inspection arrangements? 

What plans do you have in place to collate the 
information that will be requested? 

Have you talked to police colleagues abou
[...]
evised plan approved and in place 
from April 2018?

Questions for committee’s consideration
 
How do you compare? 

Are there any outliers for your FRS that need further 
investigation and action?

Page 13



12

Non-fire incident statistics
The Home Office has published statistics on non-fire 
incidents attended by FRS in England between April 2016 to 
March 2017. The publication states that between 1999/00 
and 2014/15 there had been a decreasing trend in the 
number of non-fire incidents. Since that time, data reveals 
‘two large year-on-year increases’ with incidents rising to 
173,759 in 2016/17. This may be a result of an increase in the 
number of FRS whom attend medical related incidents and 
‘in particular medical co-responding.’

Of the 559,000 total incidents recorded in 2016/17, 31 per 
cent were made up of FRS attending non-fire incidents, 29 
per cent was made up of FRS attending fires and 40 per cent 
accounted for fire false alarms. 

There has been a 193 per cent increase in the number of 
fatalities from non-fire incidents between 2014/15 to 
2016/17, while non-fatal casualties have also increased 
during the same period. Both increases are due to the rise in 
incidents that are medical related. In 2016/17 37,291 medical 
co-responding incidents were attended, representing an 
increase of 163 per cent on 2014/15.

Between 2014/15 and 2016/17, across all types of non-fire 
related incidents, there has been an increase in the number 
of fatalities except for those falling within the ‘Road Traffic 
Collisions and other transport’ category. 

Up until 2014/15, non-fire false alarms had been steadily 
decreasing but since that time have remained stable. 
Malicious false alarms have decreased from 5 per cent in 
2011/12 to 3 per cent in 2016/17 whereas the proportion of 
false alarms made in good intent have been slowly increasing. 

Attacks on firefighters
For the period April 2016 to March 2017, the Home Office 
has released statistics on the ‘number 
[...]
s not authorised under the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 but is able 
in certain circumstances to offer a limited range of investment services because it is authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority and 
may provide investment services if they are an incidental part of the professional services that it has been engaged to provide. Baker Tilly Creditor Services 
LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority for credit-related regulated activities. RSM & Co (UK) Limited is authorised and 
regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct a range of investment business activities. Whilst every effort has been made to ensure accuracy, 
information contained in this communication may not be comprehensive and recipients should not act upon it without seeking professional advice.

© 2018 RSM UK Group LLP, all rights reserved. 5136. Expires 0219

rsmuk.com

Daniel Harris 
National Head of Emergency Services and Local Government  
M +44 (0)7792 948 767 
daniel.harris@rsmuk.com

Emma Griffiths 
Managing Consultant,Technical Advisory 
M +44 (0)7528 970 287 
emma.griffiths@rsmuk.com
 

For more information 
please contact:

Page 18



Item 5.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Audit and Standards Committee
6 July 2018
Item No. 5

MINUTES OF AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE
MEETING HELD ON 28 MARCH 2018

Present: Councillors F Chapman (Chair), J Chatterley, P Duckett, D Franks, 
M Headley (Vice-Chair), R Saleem and Y Waheed

Mr J Atkinson, ACO Z Evans, AC D Cook and Mr G Chambers

Ms K Storey, Ernst & Young

Ms L Davis, RSM

17-18/ASC/43 Apologies

43.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Chapman for arriving late to the meeting. 
Councillor Headley chaired the meeting for Items 1 to 5 only. 

17-18/ASC/44 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

44.1 There were no disclosures of pecuniary or other interests. 

17-18/ASC/45 Communications

45.1 The Assistant Chief Officer provided a communications update report, and outlined 
various sections of the report that were useful for Members to note. In particular the 
Assistant Chief Officer guided Members of the Committee to page 10 of the report 
which provided a progress update in regards to the revised Fire and Rescue National 
Framework for England, as well as the HMICFRS consultation on fire and rescue 
services inspection. She advised that the Service were to be inspected in July 2018, 
and that a lot of work had been done in preparation for this. Furthermore, page 11 had 
offered information in regards to the re-engagement of senior fire officers after their 
retirement. With regards to GDPR, RSM had been appointed to assess the current 
position and to provide a plan prioritising actions going forward.  This will be reported 
back to Corporate Services when it had been completed.

45.2 In response to questions from Members of the Committee, the following information was 
provided:

 No political balance clarity had yet been provided in regards to enabling Police and 
Crime Commissioners to sit and vote on Combined Fire and Rescue Authorities. The 
Secretary and Monitoring Officer had written to the Home Office regarding this 
matter; however, a response was still outstanding;

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



Item 5.2

 A report on the implementation of the new General Data Protection Regulation 
(GDPR), which was due to come into effect from 25 May 2018, was to go to a future 
Corporate Services meeting; and

 The faster closure for the accounts was on track and was proving to be successful. 
The accounts were to be passed to the Auditors in April 2018 and the timetable was 
being adhered to. 

RESOLVED:
That the communications be received.

17-18/ASC/46 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2017 be confirmed and signed as a true 
record. 

17-18/ASC/47 External Progress Report 2017/18

47.1 Ms K Storey of Ernst & Young reported on the work Ernst & Young had u
[...]
 to identify what was to be included in the Plan for 2019/20, as well 
as ensure any knock on affects from the previous year were incorporated. It was 
recognised that the Plan was quite heavy; however it was felt that it was important 
not to lose sight of any of the focus areas;

 At the time of this Committee meeting Members were to consider the set plan for 
year 2018/19. The three year plan was to offer more flexibility so that risks could be 
adjusted where necessary; and

 The GDPR had already been addressed in the Strategy in 2017/18 (page 97 of the 
appended reported referred). 

Page 21



Item 5.4

50.3 Although the majority of the Committee voted to approve the Internal Audit Strategy for 
2018/19, one Member expressed their unease voting for the three year plan and voted 
against the decision to approve this. 

RESOLVED:
That the Internal Audit Strategy for 2018/19 be approved.

17-18/ASC/51 Audit and Governance Action Plan Monitoring - Exception Report and Summary 
Analysis

51.1 The Assistant Chief Officer provided a summary statistical analysis of actions that had 
arisen from internal audit reports over the last three financial years, as well as from the 
Fire and Rescue Authority’s current Annual Governance Statement; together with an 
exception report on those actions that were in progress. She referred Members of the 
Committee to the appended reports and advised that four actions were being 
progressed, all of which were of a low status. She stated that there was nothing to flag 
at the time of this meeting. 

RESOLVED:
That the report be received. 

17-18/ASC/52 Review of the Code of Conduct

52.1 The Secretary and Monitoring Officer presented a report proposing some changes to 
the Fire and Rescue Authority’s Code of Conduct. At its last meeting, the Committee 
had asked him to undertake a review of the Code of Conduct, with particular attention to 
be paid to the section on interests, and to ascertain if there were any areas of the Code 
th
[...]
This page is intentionally left blank



Item 12.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Audit and Standards Committee
6 July 2018
Item No. 12

REPORT AUTHOR: ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER (HUMAN RESOURCES 
AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT)

SUBJECT: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE ACTION PLAN 
MONITORING: EXCEPTION REPORT AND SUMMARY 
ANALYSIS

For further information Karen Daniels
on this report contact: Service Assurance Manager

Tel No: 01234 845013

Background Papers:

 Action Plans contained in Internal Audit Reports
 Action Plan contained in the current Annual Governance Statement
 Audit Outcome Monitoring reports and Minutes from the Policy and Challenge 

Group meetings

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known  OTHER (please specify)

New CORE BRIEF
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

PURPOSE:

To present Members with a summary statistical analysis of actions arising from 
internal audit reports over the last three financial years to date and from the Fire and 
Rescue Authority’s current Annual Governance Statement; together with an 
exception report on those actions currently in progress for which the relevant Policy 
and Challenge Group has received a proposal to extend the original timing for 
completion.

RECOMMENDATION:

That Members receive the report and consider any issues arising.

Page 219

Agenda Item 12



Item 12.2

1. Introduction

1.1 The Audit and Standards Committee has previously agreed that a full 
monitoring report of current progress on applicable Audit and Governance 
Statement action plans should be made to each meeting of the appropriate 
Policy and Challenge Group; and that the Audit and Standards Committee 
should receive a summary analysis of action plans together with a full 
exception report of all actions in progress for which a Policy and Challenge 
Group has received a proposal for an extension to the original c
[...]
- - - - - -

Collaboration – Policing and Crime Act 
2017 (Nov 2018)

Service 
Delivery - 1 4 - 1 - - - 4 - - - - - -

Pensions Board (Jan 2018) Human 
Resources - - 4 - - - - - 4 - - - - - -

Key Financial Controls (Jan 2018) Corporate 
Services - - 3 - - - - - 3 - - - - - -

Payroll – Key Controls and New System 
Benefits

Human 
Resources - 2 2 - - - - - - - 2 2 - - -

Risk Management Corporate 
Services - 3 7 - - - - - - - 3 7 - - -

Follow up – Fleet Management & Stock 
and Inventory (Jun 2018)

Corporate 
Services - 1 1 - 1 - - - - - - 1 - - -

Totals 1 25 48 - 2 - 1 18 38 - 5 10 - - 2

P
age 223



APPENDIX B

Governance Action Plan Exception Report

Item 12.6

Annual Governance Statement Action Plan from 2016/17 to be completed in  2017/18

Year Total Actions Actions Completed Actions in Progress
No of Completion 

Extensions 
Required to Date

(All Actions)

2016/17 2 2 0 0

P
age 224



Item 13.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Audit and Standards Committee
6 July 2018
Item No.13

REPORT AUTHOR: SECRETARY/MONITORING OFFICER

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF CODE OF CONDUCT AND ANNUAL 
REPORT ON STANDARDS.

For further information Nicky Upton
on this Report contact: Democratic and Regulatory Services Supervisor

Tel No: 01234 845149

Background Papers: None

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL  FINANCIAL
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known OTHER (please specify)

New CORE BRIEF
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

PURPOSE:

To consider any relevant issues regarding ethical standards that have arisen in 
the last twelve months and to review the Authority’s Code of Conduct.

RECOMMENDATION:

That:
 
1. a verbal update is received from the Secretary/Monitoring Officer 

2. no changes are required to the Authority’s Code of Conduct at this time as 
it was reviewed and approved by the Fire Authority on 26 April 2018.

J ATKINSON
SECRETARY/MONITORING OFFICER 

Page 225

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 14.1  

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Audit and Standards Committee
6 July 2018
Item No. 14

REPORT AUTHOR: ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER (HUMAN RESOURCES 
AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT)

SUBJECT: CORPORATE RISK REGISTER AND REVIEW 
OF CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT

For further information Strategic Operational Commander Andy Peckham
on this Report contact: Head of Service Development and Assurance

Tel No:  01234 845129

Background Papers: None

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL 
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known  CORE BRIEF

New OTHER (please specify)
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

PURPOSE:

To review the development of the Service’s Corporate Risk Register.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That Members acknowledge:

1. The continuing development of the Service’s Corporate Risk Register; and,

2. That the appropriate Policy and Challenge Groups have considered and 
reviewed controls proposed to reduce the identified risks.

1. Introduction

1.1 Each of the Fire and Rescue Authority’s (FRA) policy and challenge groups 
has a standing item on their agenda for the consideration of risks relating to 
the remit of each Group.  In addition, this Committee receives regular reports 
on the full Corporate Risk Register.

Page 227

Agenda Item 14



Item 14.2  

1.2 The Corporate Risk Register will be available at the meeting with explanatory 
notes regarding the risk ratings applied is appended to this report.

1.3 Changes to individual risk ratings arising from the Corporate Services Risk 
Register:  

 CRR00008: If we do not monitor our key external suppliers of goods 
and services, particularly in regard to business continuity, then we 
may suffer a significant and detrimental impact on our ability to 
deliver our full range of services including emergency response: 
Therefore following a review of the risk, the Risk Controls 

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE
MEETING HELD ON 6 JULY 2018

Present: Councillors M Headley (Chair), F Chapman, J Chatterley, P Downing,

P Duckett and Y Waheed
Mr J Atkinson, ACO Z Evans, Mr G Chambers and Mr J Harrison
Ms K Storey, Ernst & Young

Ms L Wright, RSM

18-19/ASC/1 Apologies

1.1

There were no apologies.

18-19/ASC/2 Election of Vice Chair

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Duckett be elected Vice Chair of the Committee for 2018/19.

18-19/ASC/3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

3.1

There were no declarations of interest.

18-19/ASC/4 Communications

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

The Committee received the March 2018 Emergency Services sector update from
RSM.

The Assistant Chief Officer referred to the questions set out for the Committee’s
consideration and responses were provided as follows:

Have you considered the resource requirements of the new inspection arrangements?

The Assistant Chief Officer advised that the Service had allocated an Area Manager as
the Service Liaison Lead, with one middle manager providing dedicated support and a
consultant with contracted hours to support the process.

Indications from other Fire and Rescue Services that had already been inspected had
been that the inspection required over 500 hours of Officer support and was an
extremely intensive process. The Strategic Briefing would be held on 18 July 2018, with
the full inspection commencing in the first week of August 2018.

What plans do you have in place to collate the information that will be requested?

The Officers mentioned above would be responsible for collating the information
requested.

Have you talked to police colleagues about how they deal with the inspections?

Discussions had been held with police colleagues to support organisational learning.



4.10

Do you have effective or automated mechanisms to track the actions that arise from the
inspection?

4.11 Monitoring of the actions arising from the inspections would be incorporated into the
current processes tracking actions arising from Internal Audits and would be regularly
reported.

4.12 Have you revised your integrated risk management plan in line with the framework and
are you covering all the priorities above?

4.13 It had been agreed at the full FRA that the Service’s Community Risk Management Plan
would be developed throughout 2018.

4.14 Wil you have the revised plan approved and in place from April 20187?

4.15 The Plan was currently in progress and it was anticipated that it would be published in
2019.

4.16 How do you compare (in relation to response times)?

4.17 Are there any outliers for your FRS that need further investigation and action?

4.18 In relation to these two questions, benchmarking information was considered by the
Service Delivery Policy and Challenge Group when the performance targets for the
forthcoming year were set.

4.19 The Chair suggested that the Service Delivery Policy and Challenge Group be
requested to consider this information and any reporting requirements.

4.20 Do you have clear policies and procedures for firefighters to be aware of for dealing with
attacks on firefighters?

4.21 The Assistant Chief Officer reported that there were only a small number of cases
locally and primarily related to displays of aggressive behaviour. Processes such as
lone working and reporting policies were in place.

4.22 These statistics were not currently reported to the Human Resources Policy and
Challenge Group. It was agreed that the number of attacks on firefighters should be
reported to that Policy and Challenge Group as part of health and safety reporting so
that Members could maintain an oversight.

RESOLVED:

1. That the communication be received.

2. That the Service Delivery Policy and Challenge Group consider the benchmarking
information in relation to response times and any reporting requirements.

3. That the number of attacks on firefighters be reported to the Human Resources Policy

and Challenge Group as part of the health and safety reporting so that Members can
maintain an oversight.

18-19/ASC/5 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2018 be confirmed and signed as a true
record.



18-19/ASC/6 Review of Terms of Reference

6.1  Members were requested to review the Terms of Reference for the Audit and Standards
Committee.

6.2  The Chair reported that, unlike the Policy and Challenge Groups, the Committee had
decision making responsibility in relation to some of the areas in its current Terms of
Reference. He suggested that these be set out in bold to highlight them.

6.3  The Assistant Chief Officer advised that, arising from an internal audit, it had been
suggested that the annual review of the terms of reference be set out in the document

RESOLVED:
That the Terms of Reference be updated to highlight in bold the delegated responsibilities of
the Committee and specify that the Terms of Reference are reviewed annually.

18-19/ASC/7 Annual Audit Fees 2018/19

7.1 Ms K Storey, Ernst & Young, submitted the proposed annual audit fees for 2018/19.
The fee for 2018/19 had been reduced by 23% from the fees applicable for 2017/18.
Therefore, the indicative fee for 2018/19 was £23,271.

RESOLVED:
That the letter dated 17 April 2018 submitting the external Annual Audit Fees for 2018/19 be
received.

18-19/ASC/8 Internal Audit Annual Report

8.1 Ms L Wright, RSM, introduced the annual report on progress made against the internal
audit plan for 2017/18.

8.2  The internal audit opinion for 2017/18 was that the organisation had an adequate and
effective framework for risk management, governance and internal control, and that the
work of the internal auditors had identified further enhancements to the framework of
risk management, governance and internal control to ensure that it remained adequate
and effective.

8.3 It was acknowledged that there had been no high priority actions arising from internal
audits during 2017/18, and the number of medium priority actions was relatively low.

8.4 Inresponse to a question about the land and property owned by the Service, the Head
of Finance and Treasurer advised that all properties were valued by an external
organisation on behalf of the Service every five years. The Service did not lease any of
its assets and owned its property assets outright. The valuations were audited by the
external auditor, and Ms K Storey confirmed that there had been no issues to report to
the Committee in respect of these.

8.5 The Service participated in the One Public Estate (OPE) programme for Bedfordshire
and, as Members were aware, OPE funding had been awarded to fund a feasibility
study for a joint Police and Fire and Rescue Headquarters. The Police were already co-
located in a number of the Service’s stations.

RESOLVED:
That the report be received.



18-19/ASC/9 Internal Audit Progress Report

9.1 Ms L Wright of RSM introduced a report on the progress made against the internal audit
plan for 2018/19. The work was largely in the planning and delivery phase, with
governance fieldwork having commenced.

RESOLVED:

That the internal audit progress report for 2018/19 be received.

18-19/ASC/10 Audit Results Report - Results of 2017/18 audit including any matters

outstanding

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

10.6

10.7

10.8

Ms K Storey of Ernst and Young tabled a communication schedule for uncorrected
misstatements relating to the share of the Pension Fund deficit position as a result of an
increase in net assets at year-end.

This information had arisen following the Statement of Accounts having been agreed
with the Head of Finance and Treasurer on 29 June 2018, with a communication from
the auditor of Bedfordshire Pension Fund having been received earlier in the week,
identifying that there had been a better than forecast outturn than the figures that had
been estimated.

The position of the Authority had improved by £161,000 and as the auditors were
required to report on changes in materiality over £28,000, this was being drawn to the
attention of Members. This was in the context of the total pension liability for the LGPS
being approximately £14 million.

The Committee agreed that, as it was not material to the accounts, the accounts did not
require adjustment, although it was noted that the letter of representation would have to
be amended to refer to this.

Ms K Storey then gave a brief overview of the remainder of the audit work, including
valuation of PPE and property. Value for money had not been identified as a significant
area of risk.

The Committee was advised that the original version of the Annual Governance
Statement submitted to the external audit had included a paragraph from 2016/17 that
was no longer relevant. The Head of Finance and Treasurer confirmed that the version
submitted with the agenda for the Committee’s approval was the updated version.

In response to a question, the Head of Finance and Treasurer reported that the level of
general reserves held by the Authority, £2.6 million, was close to the average level of
reserves for Combined Fire and Rescue Authorities. The level of reserves in
comparison to the overall budget was currently 9%, slightly higher than the 5% that was
recommended. However, during the budget setting process for 2019/20, it was likely
that proposals would come forward to reduce the level of general reserves.

The Assistant Chief Officer advised that the management of reserves was one of the
Key Lines of Enquiry that had been identified by the HMICFRS Inspection Team.

RESOLVED:

1.

That the submitted external Audit Results Progress Report for 2017/18 be received.



2.

That it be noted that the change in materiality had been considered and that it be
agreed that the accounts do not need to be adjusted.

18-19/ASC/11 Draft 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement, Statement of Accounts and

Letter of Representation

11.1

11.2

11.3

11.4

11.6

11.8

Mr G Chambers, the Head of Finance and Treasurer, submitted the 2017/18 Statement
of Accounts, including the Annual Governance Statement, following its audit, in
accordance with the earlier closure of accounts which required them to be completed by
the end of May 2018 and approved by the Committee by the end of July. This required
a significant amount of work from both Service staff and the external auditors.

The Assistant Chief Officer added that the dedication of staff to meet the early closure
led to many members of the Finance Team coming into work at weekends. The
Committee recognised this dedication and wished that its thanks be recorded and
passed on to all relevant staff.

Mr J Harrison reported that a mop up session would be held with the external audit
team and that improvements on the process for next year would be discussed.

The Head of Finance and Treasurer gave a brief overview of the report and confirmed
that the letter of representation had been updated to refer to the amended pension
liability. He and the Chair would sign the letter of representation following the meeting,
subject to the approval of the Committee.

Mr J Harrison highlighted a number of key areas in the accounts, including the
£486,000 underspend. A large proportion of the underspend related to the employees-
operational budget. This underspend had been reported throughout the year and
related to workforce planning and difficulties in recruiting and retaining RDS firefighters.
The underspend was incorporated into the corporate earmarked reserves figure in the
table on reserves in the report. It was noted that that figure also took into account the
reserves that had been utilised during the year.

The Assistant Chief Officer added that workforce planning was considered regularly by
the Corporate Management Team. The Service was planning to run another recruitment
campaign in June 2019 and continued to consider transfers-in.

There were three actions set out in the Annual Governance Statement: to continue to
address the medium term funding gap, to complete the actions arising from the 2017/18
Review of Effectiveness and to conduct a salary benchmarking exercise.

There was a £332 million pound deficit relating to defined benefit pension schemes.
£1.5 million of assets under construction had been completed and had moved into
operational assets during the year. There were seven appliances remaining in
construction.

There had been an increase in net current assets due from the Government in relation
to pension to £2.177 million, as there had been a number of lump sum retirements
during the year. Mr Harrison reported that the Home Office paid 80% of the forecast
pensions in June and that the remaining amount would be paid the following year. This
could impact on cash flow.



11.10

11.11

11.12

11.13

11.14

11.15

In response to a question, the Head of Finance and Treasurer confirmed that provision
had been made in the contingent liabilities in relation to the working hours case
currently going through the European courts that could have a significant impact on the
RDS nationally.

In response to a query, the Head of Finance and Treasurer reported that he would
investigate whether the figure included for the expenses claimed by the Assistant Chief
Fire Officer was correct. If it was not, this could be amended under his delegated
authority.

It was noted that the Public Works Loan Board Loan Interest had been paid before 31
March 2016/17 so it had been reported as a nil figure for that year. In 2017/18, the
interest had been paid on 5 April 2018.

The Chair referred to the legal action being taken against cartel price fixing in relation to
trucks of 6 tonnes or over purchased, financed or leased between 1997 and 2011.

The Head of Finance and Treasurer reported that this was likely to be ongoing for some
time, but that it was anticipated that between £38,000- £48,000 would be recovered by
the Authority during the current financial year.

It was suggested that further Member training on the Statement of Accounts be
provided following the elections in 2019, as there may be a number of new Members on
the Committee.

RESOLVED:

1. That the current version of the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance
Statement that have now been externally audited be approved.

2. That any final amendments be delegated to the Treasurer.

3. That the updated letter of representation be approved.

18-19/ASC/12 Audit and Governance Action Plan Monitoring - Exception Report and Summary

Analysis

12.1  The Assistant Chief Officer presented a summary statistical analysis of actions arising

12.2

from internal audit reports over the last three financial years to date and from the
Authority’s current Annual Governance Statement. A small number of low priority
actions had required extensions.

The actions arising from the Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 had been
completed.

RESOLVED:
That the report be received.

18-19/ASC/13 Review of Code of Conduct and Annual Report on Standards

13.1

Mr J Atkinson, the Secretary and Monitoring Officer, gave a verbal update on
developments relating to the standards function during 2017/18. No complaints had
been received against Members of the Authority and no wider standards issues had
come to light.



13.2 As a result of ongoing consideration of the Code of Conduct by the Committee the
previous year, which had resulted in changes to the Code being adopted by the
Authority at its meeting on 26 April 2018, it was suggested that the Code of Conduct not
be reviewed at this time.

13.3 The Secretary and Monitoring Officer reported that he was attending a national
Standards conference the following week and that he would report back to the
Committee as necessary.

RESOLVED:

1. That the update on standards be received, and that it be noted that no complaints had
been received against Members during 2017/18.

2. That no further changes are required to the Authority’s Code of Conduct at this time as

it was reviewed and approved by the Fire Authority on 26 April 2018.

18-19/ASC/14 Corporate Risk Register

14.1 The Assistant Chief Officer presented an update on the review of the Corporate Risk
Register. All changes and updates to risks had been considered by the relevant Policy
and Challenge Group.

14.2 There had been three changes and two updates to individual risk ratings in the
Corporate Services Risk Register. One risk rating had increased as a result of the new
HMICFRS inspection regime and the pending pay award negotiations which were still
ongoing.

14.3 There had been one change and one update to individual risk ratings in the Service
Delivery Risk Register and one change and one update to the individual risk ratings in
the Human Resources Risk Register arising from reduced levels of risk.

RESOLVED:

1. That the continuing development of the Service’s Corporate Risk Register be
acknowledged.

2. That it be acknowledged that the appropriate Policy and Challenge Groups have
considered and reviewed controls proposed to reduce the identified risks.

18-19/ASC/15 Review of Work Programme 2018/19

15.1 The Committee considered the proposed work programme for 2018/19.

15.2 The Chair commented that the calendar of meetings for the Committee may need to be
reconsidered in light of the earlier closure of the accounts.

15.3 In this respect, Ms K Storey advised that Ernst and Young would be submitting the
Annual Audit letter to the Committee’s September meeting rather than the December
meeting.

RESOLVED:
That the Committee’s Work Programme for 2018/19 be received, subject to the Committee
receiving the Annual Audit letter at its September meeting.

The meeting ended at 11.05 am






